

NO. 71317-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAN ALBERTSON, as Court Appointed Limited Guardian for L.O. and
T.J., and TERESA JOHNSON, individually,

Appellants,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Lincoln C. Beauregard, WSBA #32878
Connelly Law Offices, PLLC
2301 North 30th Street
Tacoma, WA 98403
(253) 593-5100

Kenneth Selander, Jr., WSBA #15030
Selander O'Brien, PLLC
3829C South Edmunds Street
Seattle, WA 98118
(206) 723-8200

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 FEB 14 AM 11:01

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMEMNTS OF ERROR.....	2
	Issue 1: This Court should reverse the erroneous summary judgment dismissal of the claims of L.O. and T.J. because the trial Court’s ruling is inconsistent with Washington law on the issue of the scope of duty owed and the foreseeability of the injuries at issue.....	2
	Issue 2: This Court should reverse the erroneous summary judgment dismissal of the claims of Teresa Johnson as the underlying reasoning on the statute of limitations issue is in direct conflict with codified law which holds Ms. Johnson’s claim tolls with those of her minor children, L.O. and T.J.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
IV.	LEGAL DUTY: RCW 26.44.050	5
V.	LEGAL DUTY: UNBORN CHILDREN	12
VI.	CAUSATION & FORESEEABILITY	13
VII.	TRIAL COURT ERROR: PURPORTED LACK OF FORESEEABILITY AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	18
VIII.	TERESA JOHNSON’S NEGLIGENT INVESTIGATION CLAIM.....	19
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Corp.</i> , 107 Wash.2d at 142, 727 P.2d 655	13
<i>Blackwell v. State</i> , 131 Wash. App. 372, 127 P.3d 752 (2006)	8
<i>C.J.C. v. Corporation of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wash.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999)	20
<i>Cloud v. Summers</i> , 98 Wash. App. 724, 991 P.2d 1169 (1999)	20
<i>Donaldson v. City of Seattle</i> , 64 Wash. App. 661, 667, 831 P.2d 1098 (1992)	5
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wash.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992)	14
<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 460 (1983)	12
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wash.2d 768, 777, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)	13
<i>In re Welfare of Ian Garth Frederiksen</i> , 25 Wash. App. 726, 610 P.2d 371 (1980)	10
<i>J.N. v. Bellingham School District</i> , 74 Wn. App. 49, 61, 871 P.2d P.2d 1106 (1994)	16
<i>Lewis v. Whatcom County</i> , 136 Wash. App. 450, 452, 149 P.3d 686 (2006)	5
<i>M.W. v. Department of Social & Health Services</i> , 149 Wash.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003)	8
<i>McLeod v. Grant School District</i> , 42 Wash.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953)	14, 18
<i>N.K. v. Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 175 Wash. App. 517, 307 P.3d 730 (2013)	18
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006)	14
<i>Rickstad v. Holmberg</i> , 76 Wash.2d 265, 269, 456 P.2d 355 (1969) ...	14, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. Perez</i> , 99 Wash. App. 439, 994 P.2d 874 (2000)	10
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wash.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998)	9
<i>Shepard v. Mielke</i> , 75 Wash. App. 201, 877 P.2d 220 (1994)	14
<i>Tyner v. State</i> , 141 Wash.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000)	9
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, and D. Owen, <i>Torts</i> § 42, at 273 **1184 (5th ed. 1984)	13
<i>Yonker v. Department of Social & Health Services</i> , 85 Wash. App. 71, 930 P.2d 958 (1997)	6, 7

Statutes

RCW 26.44.010	7, 17
RCW 26.44.050	1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 17, 20

RCW 4.16.340.....	20
RCW 4.24.010.....	20
RCW 4.24.020.....	20
